

DATE SUBMITTED: May 6, 2002 FOR COUNCIL MEETING: May 14, 2002

1

Council Agenda Item:

SUMMARY:

This item is for award of contract to Mastec North America for the construction of Addison Road Drainage Improvements 2002.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

ς.

Budgeted Amount:	Street Operations / Maintenance Account
Cost:	\$61,990.00
Budget Impact:	Funds for this project are available in the current Public Works Street Operation / Maintenance Budget

BACKGROUND:

In the 16600 – 16800 Blocks of Addison Road there is a continuous runoff of detained storm water, ground water and irrigation water. This runoff is not only creating a nuisance for the surrounding businesses and vehicular traffic but it is also eroding the concrete and asphalt joint along the outer edge of the roadway. In this particular area there is no underground drainage structure in which to connect or transport this type of runoff.

The Public Works Engineering staff evaluated this situation and determined that the most feasible method of resolving the problem consists of constructing a small diameter storm water outfall system along the west side of Addison Road. This new system will then tie in to the nearest drainage inlet some 1035 feet to the south and should thereby effectively eliminate the nuisance runoff and protect our existing street system and the new roadway surface scheduled for installation this summer.

This project is minor in scope and should take no longer than 30 days to complete with minimal effect on traffic.

Quotes for this project were requested from several contractors, with the associated bid submitted as follows:

	Contractor	Bid
a.	Mastec North America	\$61,990.00
b.	Jim Bowman Construction, Inc.	77,810.00
c.	Ed Wilson, Inc.	No Bid
d.	Northstar Construction, Inc.	No Bid
e.	Gibson & Associates, Inc.	No Bid

The lowest responsive quote was received from Mastec North America, in the amount of \$61,990.00. The contractor has successfully completed construction of related improvements for the Town of Addison.

RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a contract with Mastec North America, in the amount of \$61,990.00, for Addison Road Drainage Improvements 2002.

• •

٠

•

,

•

A.

.

•

۰.۰

. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1.

			QUOTATION FORM Addison Road Drainage 200	92		13 •••
	Comp Name:	<u>Ma</u> stec <u>North</u>	America	, 	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Full M Addrei		Blvd., Suite 221 - Dallas,	, Texas 75247		·
				**************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	. *
	Phone	Number: (214	571-2500		۰ <i>و</i>	
	Fax		571-2555		•••	*
	PrintC	onlaciNage: Roger L	. Cole			
		ectives, which and will shide by a solution of the type of the Town of A first of the Town of A first of the Signature	all pages of these specifications. I must lead ag at further states that Ridder has not paid, given, o Addison any money or other thing of value, sither Roger L. Col Chief Estima Print Name and	e . itor	pany and an fully live or denses to ard of the work. 4/29/02 Date	•
52022	*******	** # * } * # * * * * * * * * * * * * * *		********		5
				• • •		۰ ۰
Item	Qty	Unit of Measure	Work to be performed	Unit Price	Total	
1	1	Lump sum	Mobilization, Bonds, Insurance	Lump sum	5,000.00	
2	ļ	Lump sum	Traffic control and Maintenance	Lump sum	2,200.00	
3	1035	Linear fect	6" P.V.C. Sch.35 storm drain w/embedment	Per L.F. 20.00	20,700.00	
4	1	Each	Cleanout	Complete	500.00	•.
S .	-332	Square yards	2" H.M.A.C. surface course	Per S.Y. 15.00	5,025.00	, <u>,</u>
6	335	Square yards	6" Reinforced concrete base	Per S.Y. 65.00	21,775.00	٢
7	12	Linear feet	Remove & replace concrete curb and gutter	Per L.F. <u>50.00</u>	600.00	
8	30	Square feet	Remove & replace Concrete sidewalk/ADA ramp	Per S.F. 25.00	750.00	î,
9	1	Lump sum	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist 4" drain line	Lump sum 🚬	1,250.00	
1					1 I	

10	1	Each	Slotted drain	Lump sum	1,690.00	•	· - · · ·
11	15	Square Ret	Remove and replace concrete flume pavement	Per S.F. 25.00	375.00		
12	•1	Each	Fabricate and install metal cover.	Lump sum	500.00		
13	1	Each	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist curb inlet	Lump sum	1,250.00		
14	15	Square feet	Remove & replace Concrete Inlet apron	Per S.F. 25.00	375.00,		

Total Base Bid

<u>s</u>61,990.00

.

References:

Customer's Name	Contact's Name	Phone Number
Town of Addison	Jim Pierce	972-450-2879
TXU Electric & Gas	Lynn Shortnacy	214-532-9922
U. S. Filter	Monty Scott	214-631-9410
	·	

Mastec North America

Company Name

s.

Rog Sinature

4/29/02

Date

2

5

۰.

.....

• • • • • • • • • • •

÷ -----

١

۰ <u>چ</u>۰

QUOTATION FORM Addison Road Drainage 2002

	Comp Name		MAN CONSTRACTION CO.	L.P.	
	Full N Addre	failing 88: <u>/02.09/72</u>	AND ROMO, STE. 101	DALLAZ TX 7.	5238
	Fax	(2/4) 349-2814) 349-2817 In Downsons	•	,
	I have r authoriz any offici	voolved, road, and will abide by and to sign this quotation. Affia	y all pages of these specifications. I am a legal as an further states that Hidder has not paid, given, a Addison any money or other thing of value, either	r directly or indirectly in award	et attemp m
		uzer signanie		* * # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # # #	 RiC
	•.		·	, · · ·	· · · · · ·
ltem	Qty	Unit of Measure	Work to be performed	Unit Price	Total
1	1	Lump sum,	Mobilization, Bonds, Insurance	Lump aun	4,000 =
,2	1	Lump sum	Traffic control and Maintenance	Lump sum	7,400 **
3	1035	Linear fort	6" P.V.C. Sch.35 storm drain w/embedment	Per L.F. 46 50	48,127 50
4	1	Each	Cleanout	Complete 450 **	450 **
5	335	Square yards	2" H.M.A.C. surface course	-Per S.Y 8 50	214759
6	335	Square yards	6" Reinforced concrete base	Per S.Y. 34 *	11,390 *=
7	12	Linear feet	Remove & replace concrete curb and gutter	PerLF <u>35 °</u>	420°=
8	30	Square feet	Ramove & replace Concrete sidewalk/ADA ramp	Per S.F/0 **	300 **
9 ·	1	Lump sum	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist 4" drain line	Lump sum /25 🕊	/25 **

\$ 77.810 -

e.

--- -----

10	1	Each	Slotted drain	Lump sum 500 *2	50000
11	15	Square feel	Remove and replace concrete flume payement	Per S.F. 20**	500**
12	1	Each	Fabricate and install metal cover	Lump sum 1,000	1,000 00
13	1	Each	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist curb inlet	Lump sum 350 **	350 **
- 14	15	Square feet	Remove & replace Concrete inlet apron	Per S.F. 40 **	600 -

Total Base Bid

· '、

. · ·

References:

Customer's Name	Contact's Name	Phone Number
	· .	• • • •

Сотралу Name

٤,

.

Signature

Date

÷

12

Mastec

Fax	<u></u>	From: Be	n Bishop	_
Company: Town	of Addison	Date: 3	29/02	· · · ·
Fax: 972-450-	2837	Pages: 3	• •	_
Subject: Addison	ed. Storm Seur	er . Transmitte	d By: Ben	
Urgent	For Review	Dease Comment	Please Reply	,
Comments:				,
۰. <u>.</u>	•		· · · ·	
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
	. ·		<u></u>	-
	ł	×		_
	*	·	* ******	
				-
•	• •			- .
· · ·	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
		· ·	· · · · · ·	
•	· · · ·			•
·			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
<u>ــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــ</u>			<u>.</u>	
	2012 à 1 00 -	alan - Dallas Division		•
	ing Boulevard, Sulte 22	rgion – Dallas Division 1 • Dallas, Texas 75247 • (. *
В	uilding	the e-Wo	rld y	·

REQUEST FOR QUOTATIONS Addison Road Drainage 2002

Date: March 15, 2002

From: Robin Jones Streets Superintendent

The Town of Addison solicits a quotation on the goods and/or services on the attached pages sent with this cover.

Please consider the following when submitting a quotation:

- 1. The Town is exempt from sales tax and will furnish an exemption certificate to the vendor receiving the award.
- 2. All quotations shall include warranties, freight, assembly, delivery charges and any cords or other supplies necessary to make equipment operational.
- 3. Deadlines shall be adhered to by the Town. In order to be considered, your quotation must be received at the Town of Addison Street Department by <u>12:00</u> <u>p.m. on March 29, 2002</u>
- 4. Payment will be made within thirty days from acceptance of the goods and services, or receipt of an invoice, whichever is latest.
- 5. The Town will not disclose the amount of any vendor's quotation to another vendor, until after the award is made.
- 6. Since this is a quotation, and not a formal bid you may fax your quote to (972) 450-2837

Your submitting a quotation signifies acceptance of the above conditions. For any questions about the specifications contact Robin Jones at 972-450-2849 or e-mail at <u>riones@ci.addison.tx.us</u>. Please direct questions about the submission of quotations etc. to Minok Suh, Purchasing Coordinator at (972) 450-7091 or e-mail <u>msuh@ci.addison.tx.us</u>.

11. SPECIAL CONDITIONS, ADDITIONS, AND PROVISIONS

The contractor shall employ a qualified, English speaking Project Manager, who will be responsible for directing all work crews. The Project Manager shall remain on the job at all times in order to supervise the work.

x * *

e en estador e estado

2

The contractor shall make every effort to avoid damage to existing sprinkler systems, materials, and landscape appurtenances. Should damage occur, the contractor shall furnish all materials of a like type, and labor to repair the damage to an equal, or better, condition. All repair work is to be inspected and approved the Director of Parks, or the designee.

Before submitting a bid, each bidder must (a) examine the contract documents thoroughly, (b) familiarize himself with federal, state and local laws, ordinances, rules and regulations that may in any manner affect cost, progress or performance of the work; and © study and carefully correlate bidder's observations with the contract documents. The bidder should contact the Street Superintendent for instructions on visiting the site to familiarize himself with local conditions.

The quantities of work or material as set forth in the proposal form are a calculated approximation, and are for the purpose of comparing the bids on a uniform basis.

All permits and licenses of a temporary nature that are necessary for the prosecution of work, shall be secured and paid for by the contractor.

The contractor shall so conduct his operation as to offer the least possible obstruction and inconvenience to public traffic. The contractor shall provide, construct, and maintain suitable barricades as directed by the Street Superintendent. The contractor shall provide and maintain points along the project as may be necessary to protect the work and safeguard all traffic, both vehicle and pedestrian. All signs, barricades, working area layouts, lane closures and detours shall be maintained in accordance with the Texas Manual on Uniform Traffic control Devices, and approved by the Street Superintendent. Any signs or barricades needed to facilitate the flow of traffic will be the responsibility of the contractor. The use of sufficient warning signs and barricades will be required as necessary to direct traffic or to block off lanes of traffic. No property will be denied access at any time.

The bid price shall reflect all necessary charges to include the furnishing of all labor and materials necessary for the complete project. Construction shall be in accordance with all contract documents.

All work within the public right-of-way shall also comply with the Town of Addison Street Excavation Ordinance.

All wages rates must meet the Prevailing Rates of Per Diem Wages for Public Works Projects, Resolution R88-091.

Scheduling of construction shall be under the direction of the Street Superintendent.

Construction work hours shall be Monday through Friday between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and 4:30 p.m.

3

QUOTATION FORM Addison Road Drainage 2002

• • •

)

	Comp Name	-			
	Full M Addre				
	Phone	Number: ()		
	Fax	(
	PrintC	ontactName:			
	authoriz	ed to sign this quotation. Aff	by all pages of these specifications. I am a legal agi fant further states that Ridder has not paid, given, o of Addison any money or other thing of value, either	r donated or agreed to pay	, give or donate to
ati site stel by the	Autho	rized Signature	Print Name and		Date
em	Qty	Unit of Measure	Work to be performed	Unit Price	- Total
	1	Lump sum	Mobilization, Bonds, Insurance	Lump sum	<u>.</u>
	1	Lump sum	Traffic control and Maintenance	Lump sum	
	1035	Linear feet	6" P.V.C. Sch.35 storm drain w/embedment	Per L.F	
	1	Each	Cleanout	Complete	
	335	Square yards	2" H.M.A.C. surface course	Per S.Y	
	335	Square yards	6" Reinforced concrete base	Per S.Y	a
	12	Linear feet	Remove & replace concrete curb and gutter	Per L.F	
	30	Square feet	Remove & replace Concrete sidewalk/ADA ramp	Per S.F	
	1	Lump sum	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist 4" drain line	Lump sum	

10	1	Each	Slotted drain	Lump sum	 • • ••*
11	15	Square feet	Remove and replace concrete flume pavement	Per S.F	 ×
12	1	Each	Fabricate and install metal cover	Lump sum	
13	1	Each	Connect proposed 6" pipe to exist curb inlet	Lump sum	
14	15	Square feet	Remove & replace Concrete inlet apron	Per S.F	

::

.

.

:

.

*

.

,

<u>s</u>_____

Total Base Bid

References:

Customer's Name	Contact's Name	Phone Number
y Name	Signature	Date

